

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BRIAN RICHARDSON, *et al.*, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VERDE ENERGY USA, INC.,

Defendant.

No.: 5:15-cv-06325-WB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ACTION..... 2

III. THE SETTLEMENT AND NOTICE PROGRAM..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT & ANALYSIS..... 6

 A. The Class Should Be Certified for Final Approval of the Settlement 7

 1. The Elements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied 8

 a. Numerosity..... 8

 b. Commonality..... 8

 c. Typicality 10

 d. Adequacy 11

 2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Also Met..... 12

 a. Predominance..... 12

 b. Superiority..... 13

 B. Final Approval of the Settlement is Warranted 14

 1. The Standard for Final Approval: Amended Rule 23(e) 14

 a. Adequacy of Representation and Arm’s Length Negotiation..... 14

 b. Adequacy of Relief 15

 i. The Settlement Mitigates the Costs, Risks, and Delays of Continued Litigation 16

 ii. The Settlement Class Will Receive Relief Through A Straightforward Claims Process..... 17

 c. The Settlement Treats Each Respective Class Member Equitably 17

 2. The Standard for Final Approval: Historic Factors 17

 a. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Litigation 20

 b. The Reaction of the Class to Settlement..... 20

 c. The Stage of the Proceeding and Amount of Discovery Completed..... 21

 d. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages 22

 e. The Risk of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial 23

 f. The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment 24

g.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement	24
3.	The <i>Prudential</i> and <i>Baby Products</i> Considerations Are Also Satisfied.....	26
C.	The Notice Program Met Due Process Requirements	27
D.	The Court Should Confirm as Final its Prior Appointments	28
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 597 (1997)	7, 12, 13
<i>Atis v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-03424 (RBK/JS), 2018 WL 5801544, at *6 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2018).....	8
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48, 56 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9, 10
<i>Barel v. Bank of Am.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 393, 398 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	10, 12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304, 1313-14 (3d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Boone v. City of Phila.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 693, 712 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	21
<i>Carr v. Flowers Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-6391, 2019 WL 2027299, at *8 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2019)	8, 11
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , 256 F.R.D. 492, 498 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	10
<i>Cosgrove v. Citizens Auto. Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1095, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95656, at *11 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011).....	11
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590, 594 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank U.S.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215, 224 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	10, 25, 27
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153, 157 (3d Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Good v. Nationwide Credit, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-4295, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32154, at *22 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2016).....	13
<i>Grannan v. Alliant Law Group, P.C.</i> , No. 10-cv-02803 HRL, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8101, at *11 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2012)	10

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109355, at *26 (D.N.J. 2010)) 15

Hawk Valley, Inc. v. Taylor,
301 F.R.D. 169, 182 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 8

In re Aetna Inc. Secs. Litig.,
MDL No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928, at *6 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)..... 25

In re ATI Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
No. 01-cv-2541, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7062, at *7 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003) 16

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
MDL 1426, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29161, at *7 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2004)..... 15

In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163, 174 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 26

In re Capital One TCPA Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781, 789 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 25, 27

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201, 235 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 21, 23, 24

In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 822, 838 (W.D. Pa. 1995) 20

In re Community Bank of N. Va.,
418 F.3d 277, 303 (3d Cir. 2005))..... 11

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1409, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440, at *16 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)..... 16

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 1203, 2000 WL 1222042, at *61 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000) 22

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.,
594 F.2d 1106, 1135 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 22

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768, 784 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 7, 11, 21

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92, 102 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 18

<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 619, 629 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	21
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410, 436 (3d Cir. 2016).....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 697, 701 (M.D. Pa. 2008)	21
<i>In re Processed Egg Prod.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 249, 266 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	18
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283, 311 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10, 12, 22, 26
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450, 536 (D.N.J. 1997)	20
<i>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 00-cv-1014, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680, at *16 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)	11
<i>In re Urban Outfitters, Inc., Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-5978, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24915, at *3-4 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 29, 2016)	9
<i>In re ViroPharma Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-2714, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626, at *24 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)	15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516, 531 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191, 1200 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 13- cv-4806, 2015 WL 7450759, at *7 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 23, 2015).....	25
<i>Lazy Oil v. Witco Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 290, 318 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	24
<i>Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , CIV. 02-0045, 2006 WL 2085282, at *12 (D.N.J. July 24, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 266 Fed. Appx. 114 (3d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 626, 645 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	24

Moore v. GMAC Mortg.,
 No. 07-cv-4296, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181431, at *9 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014) 15, 19

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950) 27

Newton v. Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 259 F.3d 154, 187 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 12

Pennwalt Corp. v. Plough,
 676 F.2d 77, 79-80 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 6

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
 229 F.R.D. 105, 115 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 22

Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.,
 761 F. Supp. 2d 241, 247-48 (E.D. Pa. 2011). 7

Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 No. 11-cv-02390- EJD, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121641, at *30 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014) ... 25

Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99235, at *63-64 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2016)..... 26

Stewart v. Abraham,
 275 F.3d 220, 226-27 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9, 10

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273, 322 n.56 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 8, 27

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207, 251 (D.N.J. 2005) 21

Vasco v. Power Home Remodeling Group LLC,
 No. 15-cv-4623, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141044 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2016)..... 25

Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.,
 96 F.R.D. 632, 642 (D.N.J. 1983) 18

Williams v. Aramark Sports, LLC,
 No. CIV.A. 10-1044, 2011 WL 4018205, at *6 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2011)..... 18

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227..... 1, 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Treatises

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §13:58 (5th ed.) 17

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH, § 21.632 (2004) 7, 14
